



KJ

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (L) NO.2342 OF 2013

Dr.Munir Sufi Mhaskar ....Petitioner  
V/s.  
Medical Council of India & Ors. ....Respondents

----

Mr.Mihir Desai along with Mr.Rui Rodrigues, Ms.Amrita Iyer for the petitioner.

Mr.Ritesh Ratnam i/by Mr.Ganesh K.Gole for the respondent no.1.

Mr.Rahul Nerlekar for respondent no.2.

Mr.Nitin Dhumal for respondent no.3.

----

**CORAM : S.J.VAZIFDAR &  
K.R.SHRIRAM,JJ**

**DATE : 24th September , 2013.**

P.C. :-

1 The complaint regarding negligence was dismissed by the Maharashtra Medical Council. The Medical Council of India however, has passed the impugned order removing the name of the petitioner for a period of 3 years. Prima facie the order contains no reason whatsoever. Secondly the hearing was in New Delhi. The petitioner was only given three days notice. A copy of the appeal is also not served upon him. In the circumstances, the impugned order shall remain stayed pending admission.

Stand over to 21.10.2013 for admission.

**(K.R.SHRIRAM,J)**

**(S.J.VAZIFDAR,J)**



2025:BHC-OS:821-DB